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DRINKING WATER ARRANGEMFENTS IN
GOVI RNMENT SCHOOLS

846. SHRI SWAISINGH SISODIA :
Will the Minis er of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERV ICES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that adequate drinking water irrangements do not exist in the Governmert schools and colleges in Delhi, particula ly in the three Polytechnics and the water . oolers provided for the purpose often remiin out of order during the summer;

{b) the nature of instructions issued to Government -+ ducational institutions in Delni in regmd to provision of drinking water for students and whether these instructions are 1ot often compiled with; if «0. 10 what exent?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (PROF. V. K.
R V. RAO) : (1) and (b) The requisite information is being collected from Delhi Administration and will be laid on the Table of the House,
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P [WORLD WRLSTLING CHAMPIONSHIP HELD
AT ADMINTON (CANADA)

847. SHRI RAJ NARA]N :
SHRI NAGESWAR PRASAD
SHAHL :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND-YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Shri Udai Chand the Captain of the Indian Wrestling team, has alleged that the Office-bearers of the Indian Wrestling Federation, who accompanied the team to participate in the World Wrestling Championship held at Adminton (Canada), tried their best to usurp the money of the team:

(b} whether it 1y also a fact that they were (0 be paid for their expenses at the rate of 3 dollars per day and later on they vehemently protested against the payment of 2 dollars per day given to them;

(¢) whether it is also a fact that money for their uniforms and kit was realised from them at New Delhi but they were not supplied with their vniforms and kit even after their return, and laler on an assurance was given to them that their money will be refunded: and

(d) if so, what action has been takenm against persons responsible for all these irregularities ?}
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"LTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHR1 BHAKT
DARSHAN) : (a) to (d) The Government have seen some Press reports to this flect and have already called for a report rom the Federation concerned, Meanwhile he President of the Indian Olympic Asso-
riation, has announced to set up an Enquiry Commiltee to fook into this matter during ts meeting to be held on 23rd Avgust,
'970 at Jullundur.}

[TOBLLSS ENGINEERS AT THE END OF
FOURTH PLAN

223. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERIEE :
SHRI CHITTA BASU :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased
y state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Institute

f Applied Manpower Research has stated 1at at the end of the Fourth Five Year lan the number of unemployed engineers
v the country would be of the order of ne lakh; and

(b) if so. what steps Government pro-
yse to take in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
INISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
. C. PANT) : (a) The Institute of Ap-
jed Manpower Rescarch brought out in ecember, 1969 a working paper “Employ-ent Outlook for Fngineers 1969--79".
1e Tnstitute have circulated this Working per amongst all the concerned Ministrie.:s id other agencies and have invited their mments on it. The paper would be re-
amined by the Institute in the light of
:se comments, In its present form, srefore, the working paper cannot be nsidered to be final.

i[ 1 English translation.

fTransferred from the 30th July, 1970.
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The working paper attempts an estimate of the supply of and demand for enginee: s during the Fouith and Fifth Plan periods.
These estimates are based on a number of assumptions regarding the rate of growth of the economy during the Fourth and Filth Plan periods, the scale of future admissions 1o the engineering inslitutions and the pattern of engineering employment, Based on these assumptions, 1t has been observed in the paper that there will be 4 surplus of engineers of the order of one Iakh in 1973-74. An overall balance between supply of and demand for engineers is, however, likely 1o be reached by 197R-
79. The paper emphasises a very important qualification to these conclusions. It has been assumed in the paper that the pattern of cngmecting employment would continue to be what it was till 1964. On the other hand, cfforts are being taken 1. explore cmployment opportunities for engineers in various fields such as small scale industries, marketing, sales, management, consultancy cte. If these trends diversify the pattern of engineering employment. the surplus of enginecrs worked out in the paper may burn out to be exaggerated.

(b) The Government initiated in May 1968. a number of measures to create additional employment opportunities for engineers. The implementation of these measures by the Central Ministries and State Governments is being closely reviewed. A statement enumerating the progress made so far by the Central Ministries and State Governments in implementing these measures was laid on the Table of the House in answer to Unstarred Question No. 420 on the 4th August. 1970,

TASSAULT ON MIUMBER OF PARLIAMENT AT
NAGPUR STATION

356. SHRI A. D MANI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the railway police caught Shii K. M. Kaushik. Member of the Lok Sabha by the scruff of his neck on the 27th May, 1970 at Nagpur railway station when he went to see the President of India;

(b) whether Shri Kaushik was literally thrown out of the station premiscs and filthy

“Transferred {rom 3rd August, 1970.

